
No. 26-1779

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SCOTT BESENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COVENANT TRUTH CHURCH,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TEAM NO. 7

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
PARTIES	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statement of Facts.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Covenant's Claim is Barred Both by the Constitution and by Statute.....	7
A. Covenant Lacks Article III Standing to Challenge the Amendment Because There is No Credible Threat That the IRS Will Enforce the Amendment Against Covenant.	8
B. Even if Covenant Could Establish Pre-enforcement Standing Under Article III, the Tax Anti-Injunction Act Bars This Suit.....	17
II. The amendment Does not violate the Establishment Clause	23
A. The Amendment Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause Because it is Consistent with this Court's Historical Understanding of the Establishment Clause.	24
B. The Amendment Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause Because it is Consistent With this Nation's Historical Practice of Permitting Congress to Enact Secular Restrictions on Tax-Exemptions for Non-Profits.	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I, cl. 1	28
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1	14

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	36
<i>Alexander v. Ams. United, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	24, 27
<i>Babbit v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974) (<i>Bob Jones I</i>)	24, 27
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) (<i>Bob Jones II</i>)	30, 33, 34
<i>Branch Ministries v. Rossotti</i> , 211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12, 16, 18, 19
<i>Branch Ministries v. Rossotti</i> , 40 F.Supp.2d 15 (D. D.C. 1999), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Branch</i> <i>Ministries v. Rossotti</i> , 211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	25, 33
<i>Burnett Specialists v. Cowen</i> , 140 F.4th 686 (5th Cir. 2025)	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	15
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	25
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	30
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	30
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	31, 32, 34, 35
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	28
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	39
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	30

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	14, 26
<i>Regan v. Tax'n With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Southern Faith Ministries, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D. D.C. 2009).....	20
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Ferves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	28, 36, 39
<i>True the Vote, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	31
<i>U.S. v. Dema</i> , 544 F.2d 1373 (7th Cir. 1976)	24
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	13, 14
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	22
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	36, 39
<i>Westgate-California Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 496 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1974).....	23

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 102 (2025)	19
26 U.S.C. § 170 (2025)	34
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) (2025).....	31, 32, 36
26 U.S.C. § 508(c)(1) (2025).....	18
Tax Anti-Injunction Act (AIA), 26 U.S.C. § 7421 (2025)	12, 13, 23, 25
26 U.S.C. § 7422 (2025)	13, 23, 27
26 U.S.C. § 7428 (2025)	13, 23, 26

26 U.S.C. § 7601.....	19
Church Audit Procedures Act (CAPA), 26 U.S.C. § 7611 (2025)	passim
Revenue Act of 1913, Pub L. No. 63-16, ch. 16, § II(G), 38 Stat. 114, 172	37
Revenue Act of 1934, Pub L. No. 73-216, ch. 277, § 23(o)(2), 48 Stat. 680, 690	37
Tariff Act of 1894, ch. 349, 28 Stat. 509	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allan J. Samansky, <i>Tax Consequences When Churches Participate in Political Campaigns</i> , 5	
Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 145 (2007)	17
Eric C. Chafee, <i>Collaboration Theory: a Theory of the Charitable Tax-Exempt Nonprofit Corporation</i> , 49 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1719 (2016)	37
IRS, <i>2006 Political Activities Compliance Initiative</i> (May 30, 2007), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/2006paci_report_5-30-07.pdf	17
Mark A. Goldfeder & Michelle K. Terry, <i>To Repeal or Not Repeal: The Johnson Amendment</i> , 48 U. Mem. L. Rev. 209 (2017)	16
Proposed Order & Final Judgment, <i>Nat'l Religious Broadcasters v. Werfel</i> , No. 6:24-cv-00311 (E.D. Tex. Jul. 7, 2025), ECF No. 35-1 (“Consent Decree”).....	21
Samuel D. Brunson, <i>Dear IRS, It Is Time to Enforce the Campaigning Prohibition. Even Against Churches</i> , 87 U. Colo. L. Rev. 143, 145 (2016)	17
Staff of the Joint Comm. on Tax'n, 109th Cong., <i>Historical Development and Present Law of the Federal Tax Exemption for Charities and Other Tax-Exempt Organizations</i> (JCX-29-05) 46 (April 19, 2005) (“Joint Comm. Report”).	37, 38
Staff of the Joint Comm. on Tax'n, 98th Cong., <i>General Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the Deficit Reduction Act of 1984</i> (Dec. 31, 1984)	18

REGULATIONS

Treas. Reg. § 301.7611-1 (as amended in 2002)	19
